This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by both 
Parties, provided, however, the initial term shall be for five (5) years and shall commence on the 
Commencement Date (as hereinafter defined) at which time rental payments shall commence and 
be due at a total annual rental of Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($24,000.00) to 
be paid in equal monthly installments of Two Thousand and Zero Cents ($2,000.00) on the first 
day of the month.   The Agreement shall commence based upon the date LESSEE is granted a 
building permit by the governmental agency charged with issuing such permits, or the date of

[...]

The initial term and all extensions shall be collectively referred to herein 
as the "Term". 

5. EXTENSION RENTALS.  The annual rental for the second (2nd) and each 
subsequent year of this Agreement, including any extensions thereof, shall be equal to one 
hundred three percent (103%) of the annual rental payable for the immediately preceding year. 

6. ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS.  Intentionally Omitted.   

7.   TAXES.    LESSEE shall have the responsibility to pay any personal property, 
real estate taxes, assessments, or charges owed on the Property which LESSOR demonstrates is